

No. 19-546

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES KING,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION
PARTNERSHIP AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Krista H. Carver
Jordan V. Hill
Nicole Antoine
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

August 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The FTCA’s Judgment Bar Incorporates Common Law Res Judicata Principles and Does Not Extend to Dismissals for Lack of Jurisdiction.	4
II. The Government’s Proposed Interpretation Would Undermine Key Purposes of the FTCA by Channeling Litigation to Federal Employees and Encouraging Duplicative Litigation.....	11
III. This Court’s Decision in <i>Simmons</i> Supports Affirmance.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	6
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	5, 19
<i>City of Aurora v. West</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 82 (1868).....	18
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	7
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	3, 14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Hallock v. Bonner</i> , 387 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Herrley v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1992).....	9

<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	17
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	6
<i>Moore v. City of Detroit</i> , 652 N.W.2d 688 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	18
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	7
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	7
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	6
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	9
<i>Sterling v. United States</i> , 85 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13, 15
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	6, 11
<i>Ex Parte Terry</i> , 128 U.S. 289 (1888).....	2, 8
<i>Ting v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14

<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954).....	12
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	5, 18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2676	2, 5
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671–2680	2, 4
Other Authorities	
Charles A. Wright et al., 10A <i>Federal Practice & Proc. Civ.</i> § 2713 (4th ed. 2020)	8
Cornelia T.L. Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Se- riously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability Under Bivens</i> , 88 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 65 (1999).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a).....	9
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 527 (1947).....	7
1 Henry C. Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Judgments and the Doctrine of Res Judicata</i> 2 (1891)	8

James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, <i>Bivens, the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011).....	12
Jessica Marder-Spiro, <i>Special Factors Counselling Action: Why Courts Should Allow People Detained Pre- trial to Bring Fifth Amendment Bivens Claims</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 1295 (2020).....	15
John C. Wells, <i>A Treatise on the Doctrines of Res Judicata and Stare Decisis</i> § 422 (1878).....	8
Note, <i>Filling the Void: Judicial Power and Jurisdictional Attacks on Judg- ments</i> , 87 Yale L.J. 164 (1977)	8
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> (1982).....	7, 8
